

05-5754-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LATINO QUIMICA-AMTEX S.A., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ATOFINA S.A., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT**

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Assistant Attorney General

GERALD F. MASOUDI
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 353-8629

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The D.C. Circuit’s *Empagran* Decision is Correct
and Should Be Followed 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Proximate Cause Argument is Unsound 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Cannot Be Reconciled With
 the Supreme Court’s Reasoning in *Empagran* 8

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Will Undermine Deterrence
and the Government’s Anti-Cartel Enforcement 10

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS PROTECTION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	5, 7, 8
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	5
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless, PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. Heeremac VOF</i> , 241 F.3d 420, 427 (5th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>eMag Solutions LLC v. Toda Kogyo Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1712084 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2005)	4
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1043 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	7
<i>In re DRAM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 515629 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006)	4
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2810682 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2005)	4
<i>MM Global Services v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D. Conn. 2004)	4

Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India, 434 U.S. 308 (1978) 9

Sniado v. Bank Austria AG, 378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004) 6

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. 1 1

15 U.S.C. 6a(2) *passim*

Antitrust Criminal Penalty Enhancement and Reform Act of 2004,
 Pub. L. No. 108-237, 118 Stat. 665 (2004) 11

MISCELLANEOUS

<http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/cases/hoffman.htm> 3

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Torts* (5th ed. 1984) 7
